Act 543 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 543 HB1705

By: Representative Wilson

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 6-64-603 TO INCREASE THE COURT COSTS FOR LEGAL EDUCATION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 6-64-603 (a) is hereby amended to read as follows:

- "(a) In addition to all other costs provided by law, there shall be levied and collected as costs the following:
- (1) From each defendant upon each judgment or conviction and upon each plea of guilty or nolo contendere or forfeiture of bonds in felony and in misdemeanor cases as follows:
 - (A) In the circuit court, the sum of five dollars (\$5.00);
 - (B) In the municipal court, the sum of five dollars (\$5.00);
 - (C) In the police court, the sum of five dollars (\$5.00);
 - (D) In the city court, the sum of five dollars (\$5.00);
 - (E) In the justice of the peace court, the sum of five dollars

(\$5.00);

(\$5.00);"

- (2) In civil cases as follows:
 - (A) In the circuit court, the sum of five dollars (\$5.00);
 - (B) In the chancery court, the sum of five dollars (\$5.00);
 - (C) In the probate court, the sum of five dollars (\$5.00);
 - (D) In the municipal court, the sum of five dollars (\$5.00);
 - (E) In the city court, the sum of five dollars (\$5.00);
 - (F) In the justice of the peace court, the sum of five dollars

SECTION 2. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 14, 1989